Tube Supply was considered the primary beneficiary of Willeford-Sorensen, Ltd. (‘‘WSL’’), a variable interest entity, since it guaranteed
various debt of WSL. Thus, in its historical financial statements WSL was consolidated.  The impact of consolidating WSL on Tube Supply’s
income statements is not significant and, therefore, has been ignored in the pro forma adjustments below. The impact of WSL on Tube
Supply’s balance sheet is significant and, therefore, the pro forma balance sheet includes adjustments to eliminate the impact of WSL from
Tube Supply’s assets, liabilities and owners’ equity.  WSL will not be consolidated as part of the Acquisition since the Tube Supply guarantees
of various WSL debt were terminated upon closing of the Acquisition.

EX-20-

Pro Forma Financial Tables
($ in Thousands, except per share data)
   AM Castle   Tube Supply
   Nine Months Ended,
   September 30,   July 31,

Reclass.
   Pro Forma   Note   Pro Forma

   2011   2011   Adjustments   Reference   Combined
   a
Net sales   $ 850,216   $ 151,089   $ -   $ -   $ 1,001,305

Cost of materials (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization)   631,588   103,529   -   -   735,117
Warehouse, processing and delivery expense   102,092   -   1,239   32   b   103,363
Selling, general and administrative expense   92,045   14,188   (2,379)   713   c   104,567
Depreciation and amortization expense   14,919   -   820   4,228   d   19,967

Operating income (loss)   9,572   33,372   320   (4,973)   38,291

Interest expense, net   (3,327)   (673)   (320)   (25,384)   e   (29,704)

Income (loss) before income taxes and
equity in earnings of joint venture   6,245   32,699   -   (30,357)   8,587

Income tax expense (benefit)   5,000   2,678   -   (1,537)   f   6,141

Income (loss) before equity in earnings of
joint venture   1,245   30,021   -   (28,820)   2,446

Equity in earnings of joint venture   8,958   -   -   -   8,958

Net income (loss)   $ 10,203   $ 30,021   $ -   $ (28,820)   $ 11,404

Basic income per share   $ 0.45   g   $ 0.50
Weighted average common shares outstanding
- basic   22,816   g   22,816
Diluted income per share   $ 0.44   g   $ 0.45
Weighted average common shares outstanding
- diluted   23,262   g   25,361

EX-21-

Pro Forma Financial Tables (Continued)
($ in Thousands, except share data)

   AM Castle
  Tube
Supply

   Fiscal Year Ended
   December 31,   October 31,

Reclass.
   Pro Forma   Note   Pro Forma

   2010   2010   Adjustments   Reference   Combined
   a
Net sales   $ 943,706   $ 125,858   $ -   $ -   $ 1,069,564
   -
Cost of materials (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization)   700,854   102,494   -   -   803,348
Warehouse, processing and delivery expense   123,318   1,276   42   b   124,636
Selling, general and administrative expense   108,223   14,611   (2,297)   1,751   c   122,288
Depreciation and amortization expense   20,649   -   594   5,637   d   26,880

Operating income (loss)   (9,338)   8,753   427   (7,430)   (7,588)
   -
Interest expense, net   (4,988)   (280)   (427)   (33,910)   e   (39,605)

Income (loss) before income taxes and
equity in earnings of joint venture   (14,326)   8,473   -   (41,340)   (47,193)

   -
Income tax expense (benefit)   (3,101 )   1,717   -   (13,179)   f   (14,563)

Income (loss) before equity in earnings of
joint venture   (11,225)   6,756   -   (28,161)   (32,630)

   -
Equity in earnings of joint venture   5,585   -   -   -   5,585

Net income (loss)   $ (5,640)   $ 6,756   $ -   $ (28,161)   $ (27,045)

Basic loss per share   $ (0.25)   g   $ (1.19)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
- basic   22,708   g   22,708
Diluted loss per share   $ (0.25)   g   $ (1.19)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
- diluted   22,708   g   22,708

EX-22-

Proforma Balance S heet
($ in Thousands)
   AM Castle   Tube Supply
   September 30,   July 31,   Total

Proforma
   Note

Reference
   Proforma

   2011   2011   Combined
Assets
Cash   $ 25,901   $ 1,791   $ (8,634)   a   $ 19,058
Accounts receivable - trade   168,261   34,128   -   202,389
Inventories   188,417   57,582   17,165   b   263,164
Prepaids and other current assets   8,931   23   -   8,954
Income taxes receivable   2,089   -   2,089

Total current assets   393,599   93,524   8,531   495,654
Investment in JV   34,563   -   34,563
Goodwill   50,077   37,191   c   87,268
Intangible assets, net   36,467   151   58,749   d   95,367
Prepaid pension costs   20,357   -   20,357
Other Assets   3,526   346   16,300   e   20,172
Property, plant and equipment, net   74,835   26,358   (20,902)   f   80,291

Total assets   $ 613,424   $ 120,379   $ 99,869   $ 833,672

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accounts payable   $ 112,423   $ 11,087   $ -   $ 123,510
Accrued liabilities   28,530   1,893   6,373   g   36,796
Income taxes payable   3,637   1,558   -   5,195
Deferred income taxes   2,715   -   2,715
Current portion of long-term debt   7,871   252   (8,123)   h   -
Short-term debt   33,400   5,880   (37,780)   h   1,500

Total current liabilities   188,576   20,670   (39,530)   169,716

Long-term debt, less current portion   62,583   14,929   231,481   h   308,993
Deferred income taxes   24,344   -   24,344
Other non-current liabilities   3,778   2,871   i   6,649
Pension and post-retirement benefit obligation   9,044   -   9,044

Total liabilities   288,325   35,599   194,822   518,746

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock
Common stock   232   11   (11)   j   232
Additional  paid in capital   183,293   7,105   (7,105)   j   183,293
Retained earnings   160,950   76,198   (86,371)   j   150,777
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (17,803)   1,466   (1,466)   j   (17,803)
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,573)   -   (1,573)

Total stockholders' equity   325,099   84,780   (94,953)   314,926

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 613,424   $ 120,379   $ 99,869   $ 833,672

EX-23-

A.M. Castle & Co.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(1) Basis of Presentation

On December 15, 2011, the Company acquired 100 percent of the outstanding common shares of Tube Supply for cash.  The accompanying
pro forma financial statements presents the pro forma combined results of operations and pro forma combined financial position of the
combined company based upon historical financial statements of the Company and Tube Supply, after giving effect to the Acquisition
adjustments described in these notes.

(2) The Acquisition

Tube Supply, based in Houston, Texas, is a leading value-added distributor of specialty tubular and bar products for the oil and gas